Page	Revision
Title	Original
TOC i	Third Revised
TOC ii	Second Revised
TOC iii	Third Revised
TOC iv	First Revised
1	Fifty-ninth Revised
2	Eighth Revised
3	Fifty-second Revised
4	Fiftieth Revised
5	Fourth Revised
6	Second Revised
7	Second Revised
7A	Original
8	Third Revised
9	First Revised
10	Original
11	Original
12	Original
13	First Revised
14	First Revised
15	First Revised
16	Original
17	Original
18	Original
19	Original
20	Original
21	Original
22	Original
23	Original
24	Original

ISSUED: March 23, 2021

ISSUED BY: <u>/s/Susan L. Fleck</u> Susan L. Fleck TITLE: President

EFFECTIVE: April 01, 2021

Page	Revision
56	Fifth Revised
57	Original
58	Fourth Revised
59	Original
60	Fourth Revised
61	Original
62	Fourth Revised
63	Original
64	Fourth Revised
65	Original
66	Fourth Revised
67	Original
68	Fifth Revised
69	Original
70	Fourth Revised
71	Original
72	Fourth Revised
73	Original
74	Fourth Revised
75	Original
76	Fourth Revised
77	Original
78	Fourth Revised
79	Original
80	Fifth Revised
81	Original
82	Fourth Revised
83	First Revised
84	Twenty-ninth Revised
85	Twenty-ninth Revised
86	Thirtieth Revised

ISSUED: March 23, 2021

ISSUED BY: <u>/s/Susan L. Fleck</u> Susan L. Fleck TITLE: President

EFFECTIVE: April 01, 2021

Page	Revision
87	First Revised
88	Third Revised
89	Fourteenth Revised
90	Thirteenth Revised
91	Third Revised
92	Fifteenth Revised
92.1	First Revised
93	Sixteenth Revised
94	Fourth Revised
95	Fourth Revised
96	Third Revised
97	Third Revised
97A	Original
97B	Original
98	Original
99	Original
100	Original
101	Original
102	Original
103	Original
104	Original
105	Original
106	Original
107	Original
108	Original
109	Original
110	Original
111	Original
112	Original
113	Original
114	Original
115	Original
116	Original
117	Original

ISSUED: March 23, 2021

EFFECTIVE: April 01, 2021

22 FIRM RATE SCHEDULES - EXCLUDING KEENE CUSTOMERS

II RATE SCHEDULES

	Rates Eff	ecti	ve March Winte		2021 - Apr eriod	il 3	0, 2021	Rat	tes Effective Se	-	mber 1, mmer Pe			er :	31, 2020
	Delivery <u>Charge</u>	G	Cost of as Rate age 92	Ē	LDAC Page 97		Total <u>Rate</u>		Delivery <u>Charge</u>	G	Cost of as Rate age 89		LDAC age 97		Total <u>Rate</u>
Residential Non Heating - R-1 Customer Charge per Month per Meter	\$ 15.50					\$	15.50	\$	15.50					\$	15.50
All therms	\$ 0.3860	\$	0.6050	\$	0.0589	\$	0.9605	\$	0.3860	\$	0.4914	\$	0.0310	\$	0.9084
Residential Heating - R-3 Customer Charge per Month per Meter Size of the first block	\$ 15.50 all therms					\$	15.50	\$	15.50 all therms					\$	15.50
Therms in the first block per month at	\$ 0.5678		0.6050	\$	0.0589	\$	1.1423	\$	0.5678	\$	0.4914	\$	0.0310	\$	1.0902
Residential Heating - R-4 Customer Charge per Month per Meter	\$ 8.53					\$	8.53	\$	15.50					\$	15.50
Size of the first block Therms in the first block per month at	all therms \$ 0.3123		0.3328	\$	0.0589	\$	0.6548	\$	all therms 0.5678	\$	0.4914	\$	0.0310	\$	1.0902
Commercial/Industrial - G-41 Customer Charge per Month per Meter	\$ 57.46	Ψ	0.0020	Ψ	0.0009	\$ \$	57.46	\$ \$	57.46	Ψ	0.4314	Ψ	0.0310	\$	57.46
Size of the first block	5 57.40					à	57.40	φ	20 therms					φ	57.40
Therms in the first block per month at	\$ 0.4711		0.6031	\$	0.0555	\$	1.0403	\$	0.4711	\$	0.4868	\$	0.0478	\$	1.0057
All therms over the first block per month at	\$ 0.3165	\$	0.6031	\$	0.0555	\$	0.8857	\$	0.3165	\$	0.4868	\$	0.0478	\$	0.8511
<u>Commercial/Industrial - G-42</u> Customer Charge per Month per Meter Size of the first block	\$ 172.39 1000 therms					\$	172.39	\$	172.39 400 therms					\$	172.39
Therms in the first block per month at	\$ 0.4284		0.6031		0.0555	\$	0.9976	\$	0.4284	\$	0.4868	\$	0.0478	\$	0.9630
All therms over the first block per month at	\$ 0.2855	\$	0.6031	\$	0.0555	\$	0.8547	\$	0.2855	\$	0.4868	\$	0.0478	\$	0.8201
<u>Commercial/Industrial - G-43</u> Customer Charge per Month per Meter All therms over the first block per month at	\$ 739.83 \$ 0.2633	\$	0.6031	\$	0.0555	\$ \$	739.83 0.8325	\$ \$	739.83 0.1204	\$	0.4868	\$	0.0478	\$ \$	739.83 0.6550
Commercial/Industrial - G-51 Customer Charge per Month per Meter Size of the first block	\$ 57.46 100 therms					\$	57.46	\$	57.46 100 therms					\$	57.46
Therms in the first block per month at	\$ 0.2839		0.6139	\$	0.0555	\$	0.8639	\$	0.2839	\$	0.4985	\$	0.0478	\$	0.8302
All therms over the first block per month at			0.6139		0.0555	\$	0.7646	\$	0.1846	\$		\$	0.0478	\$	0.7309
Commercial/Industrial - G-52 Customer Charge per Month per Meter	\$ 172.39					\$	172.39	\$	172.39					\$	172.39
Size of the first block	1000 therms								1000 therms						
Therms in the first block per month at All therms over the first block per month at	\$ 0.2439 \$ 0.1624		0.6139 0.6139		0.0555 0.0555	\$ \$	0.8239 0.7424	\$ \$	0.1767 0.1004	\$ \$	0.4985 0.4985	\$ \$	0.0478 0.0478	\$ \$	0.7230 0.6467
Commercial/Industrial - G-53 Customer Charge per Month per Meter All therms over the first block per month at	\$ 761.39		0.6139		0.0555	9 \$ \$	0.7424 761.39 0.7505	\$ \$ \$	761.39 0.0818		0.4985		0.0478	Գ \$ \$	0.0407 761.39 0.6281
Commercial/Industrial - G-54 Customer Charge per Month per Meter All therms over the first block per month at	\$ 761.39 \$ 0.0650	\$	0.6139	\$	0.0555	\$ \$	761.39 0.6450	\$ \$	761.39 0.0353	\$	0.4985	\$	0.0478	\$ \$	761.39 0.5816

ISSUED: March 23, 2021

ISSUED BY: /s/Susan L. Fleck Susan L. Fleck TITLE: President

April 01, 2021 EFFECTIVE:

24 FIRM RATE SCHEDULES - MANAGED EXPANSION PROGRAM-EXCLUDING KEENE CUSTOMERS

II RATE SCHEDULES FIRM RATE SCHEDULES

	Rates Effective Marc	:h 1, 2021 - Apri l r Period	I 30, 2021	Rates Effec	tive Septeml Summer P	ber 1, 2020 - Octo Period	ber 31, 2020
	Cost of Delivery Gas Rate <u>Charge Page 89</u>		Total <u>Rate</u>	Delivery <u>Charge</u>	Cost of Gas Rate <u>Page 89</u>	LDAC Page 97	Total <u>Rate</u>
Besidential Non Heating - R-5 Customer Charge per Month per Meter All Therms	\$ 20.15 \$ 0.5018 \$ 0.6050	\$ \$ 0.0589 \$	20.15 1.0763	\$ 20.15 \$ 0.5018	\$ 0.4914	\$ \$ 0.0310 \$	20.15 1.0242
<u>Residential Heating - R-6</u> Customer Charge per Month per Meter Therms in the first block per month at	\$ 20.15 \$ 0.7381 \$ 0.6050	\$ \$ 0.0589 \$	20.15 1.3126	\$ 20.15 \$ 0.7381	\$ 0.4914	\$ \$ 0.0310 \$	20.15 1.2605
<u>Residential Heating - R-7</u> Customer Charge per Month per Meter Therms in the first block per month at	\$ 11.08 \$ 0.4060 \$ 0.3328	\$ \$ 0.0589 \$	11.08 0.7485	\$ 8.06 \$ 0.2953	\$ 0.4914	\$ \$ 0.0310 \$	8.06 0.8177
Commercial/Industrial - G-44 Customer Charge per Month per Meter Size of the first block	\$ 74.69 100 therms	\$	74.69	\$ 74.69 20 therms		\$	74.69
Therms in the first block per month at All therms over the first block per month at	\$ 0.6126 \$ 0.6031 \$ 0.4114 \$ 0.6031	\$ 0.0555 \$ \$ 0.0555 \$	1.1818 0.9806		\$ 0.4868 \$ \$ 0.4868 \$		1.1472 0.9460
<u>Commercial/Industrial - G-45</u> Customer Charge per Month per Meter Size of the first block	\$ 224.11 1000 therms	\$	224.11	\$ 224.11 400 therms		\$	224.11
Therms in the first block per month at All therms over the first block per month at	\$ 0.5569 \$ 0.6031 \$ 0.3711 \$ 0.6031		1.1261 0.9403		\$ 0.4868 \$ \$ 0.4868 \$		1.0916 0.9057
<u>Commercial/Industrial - G-46</u> Customer Charge per Month per Meter All therms over the first block per month at	\$ 961.78 \$ 0.3423 \$ 0.6031	\$ \$ 0.0555 \$	961.78 0.9115	\$ 961.78 \$ 0.1565	\$ 0.4868	\$ \$ 0.0478 \$	961.78 0.6912
<u>Commercial/Industrial - G-55</u> Customer Charge per Month per Meter Size of the first block	\$ 74.69 100 therms	\$	74.69	\$ 74.69 100 therms		\$	74.69
Therms in the first block per month at All therms over the first block per month at	\$ 0.3691 \$ 0.6139 \$ 0.2400 \$ 0.6139		0.9491 0.8200		\$ 0.4985 \$ \$ 0.4985 \$		0.9155 0.7864
<u>Commercial/Industrial - G-56</u> Customer Charge per Month per Meter Size of the first block	\$ 224.11 1000 therms	\$	224.11	\$ 224.11 1000 therms	1	\$	224.11
Therms in the first block per month at All therms over the first block per month at	\$ 0.3171 \$ 0.6139 \$ 0.2111 \$ 0.6139		0.8971 0.7911	\$ 0.2297			0.7760 0.6767
<u>Commercial/Industrial - G-57</u> Customer Charge per Month per Meter All therms over the first block per month at	\$ 989.80 \$ 0.2216 \$ 0.6139	\$ \$ 0.0555 \$	989.80 0.8016	\$ 989.80 \$ 0.1063	\$ 0.4985	\$ \$ 0.0478 \$	989.80 0.6526
<u>Commercial/Industrial - G-58</u> Customer Charge per Month per Meter All therms over the first block per month at	\$ 989.80 \$ 0.0846 \$ 0.6139	\$ \$ 0.0555 \$	989.80 0.6646	\$ 989.80 \$ 0.0459	\$ 0.4985	\$ \$ 0.0478 \$	989.80 0.5922

ISSUED: March 23, 2021

EFFECTIVE: April 01, 2021

30 CALCULATION OF FIRM SALES WINTER PERIOD COST OF GAS RATE - EXCLUDING **KEENE CUSTOMERS**

CALCULATION OF FIRM SALES COST OF GAS RATE PERIOD COVERED: WINTER PERIOD, NOVEMBER 1, 2020 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2021 (Refer to Text in Section 16 Cost of Gas Clause)

(Col 1)			(0	Col 2)		(Col 3)	
Total Anticipated Direct Cost of Gas				46,922,854			
Projected Prorated Sales (11/01/2020 - 04/30/21) Direct Cost of Gas Rate				88,213,529	s	0 521	9 per therm
Sheet Cost of Gas Rate					φ	0.551	9 per menn
Demand Cost of Gas Rate			s	12.978.688	s	0.147	1 per therm
commodity Cost of Gas Rate				32,931,719			3 per therm
djustment Cost of Gas Rate				1,012,447	\$	0.011	5 per therm
otal Direct Cost of Gas Rate			\$	46,922,854	\$	0.5319	9 per therm
otal Anticipated Indirect Cost of Gas			\$	2,220,114			
rojected Prorated Sales (11/01/20 - 04/30/21) adirect Cost of Gas				88,213,529	s	0.025	2 per therm
					Ψ	0.025	- por morm
OTAL PERIOD AVERAGE COST OF GAS EFFECTIVE 11/01/20					\$	0.557	1 per therm
ESIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RATE - EXCLUDING LOW INCOME - 11/01/20 hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery			COGwr		\$	0.557	1 /therm
ESIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RATE - 12/01/2020			COGsr		\$ \$	0 557	1 /therm
hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery			0003		\$	(0.090)	
ESIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021			COGwr		ŝ		4 /therm
hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery					\$	(0.0388	
ESIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RATE - 02/01/2021			COGwr		\$		6 /therm
hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery					\$	0.0880	0
ESIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RATE - 03/01/2021			COGwr		\$	0.515	6 /therm
hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery					\$	0.0894	
ESIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RATE - 04/01/2021			COGwr		\$	0.605	0 /therm
				0.59()		0.05-	
		Maximum	(COG +	25%)	\$	0.6964	+
AS ASSISTANCE PLAN RESIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RATE R-4 - 11/01/20			COGwr		ŝ	0.306	4 /therm
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery			200WI		ŝ		
ESIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RATE - 12/01/2020			COGsr		ŝ	0,306	4 /therm
hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery					\$	(0.0499	
ESIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021			COGwr		\$		5 /therm
hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery					\$	(0.021)	
ESIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RATE - 2/1/2021			COGwr		\$	0.235	2 /therm
hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery					\$	0.0484	
ESIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RATE - 3/1/2021			COGwr		\$		6 /therm
hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery					\$	0.0492	
RESIDENTIAL COST OF GAS RATE - 4/1/2021			COGwr		\$	0.332	8 /therm
81 LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 11/01/20		Maximum			\$ \$	0.3830	-
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery			COGwl			0.5660	0 /therm
Change in rate due to change in under/over recovery SAI LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 12/01/2020					\$ \$ \$	0.5660	0 /therm 0 /therm
change in rate due to change in under/over recovery tal LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 12/01/2020 Change in Rate due to change in under/over recovery			COGwl COGsl		\$ \$ \$	0.5660	0 /therm 0 /therm 7)
SI LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 11/01/20 change in rate due to change in under/over recovery SI LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 12/01/2020 change in Rate due to change in under/over recovery SI LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021			COGwl		\$ \$ \$ \$	0.5660 - 0.5660 (0.0907 0.4753	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 12/01/2020 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery			COGwl COGsl COGsl		\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	0.5660 - 0.5660 (0.0907 0.4753 (0.0388	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8)
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/201/2020 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 0/101/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021			COGwl COGsl		\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	0.5660 - 0.5660 (0.090) 0.4753 (0.0388 0.4368	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm
thange in rate due to change in under/over recovery #4 LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 12/01/2020 thange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery #4 LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 thange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery #4 LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 21/01/2021 thange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery			COGwl COGsl COGsl		\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	0.5660 0.5660 (0.0907 0.4755 (0.0388 0.4365 0.0880	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 0
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/20/1/2020 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 0/10/1/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021			COGwl COGsl COGsl		\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	0.5660 0.5660 (0.0907 0.4755 (0.0388 0.4365 0.0880	0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 0 5 /therm
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/2/01/2020 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery			COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl		\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	0.5660 0.5660 (0.0907 0.4755 (0.0388 0.4365 0.0886 0.5245 0.0894	0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 0 5 /therm
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/2/01/2020 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery			COGwl COGsl COGsl		\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	0.5660 0.5660 (0.0907 0.4755 (0.0388 0.4365 0.0886 0.5245 0.0894	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 0 5 /therm 4
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery àl LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/20/1/2020 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery àl LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 0/10/1/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery àl LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery àl LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery àl LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 4/01/2021 Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20			COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl		\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	0.5660 0.5660 (0.0907 0.4755 (0.0384 0.4369 0.6139 0.6139	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 5 /therm 4 9 /therm
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/2/01/2020 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 0/101/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 4/01/2021 Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 S Times: Low Winter Vale Ratio (Winter)	1.0620		COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl		\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	0.5660 0.5660 (0.0907 0.4755 (0.0388 0.4365 0.0886 0.5245 0.0894	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 5 /therm 4 9 /therm
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/2/01/2020 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery A comparison to the to change in the to change in the to the	1.0620 0.9984		COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl		\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	0.5660 0.5660 (0.0907 0.4755 (0.0384 0.4369 0.6139 0.6139	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 5 /therm 4 9 /therm
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/2/01/2020 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 0/101/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 4/01/2021 Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 S Times: Low Winter Vale Ratio (Winter)	1.0620 0.9984		COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl		\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	0.5660 0.5660 (0.0907 0.4755 (0.0384 0.4369 0.6139 0.6139	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 5 /therm 4 9 /therm
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery &LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/2/01/2020 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate = 11/01/20 Times: Low Winter Use Ratio (Winter) Times: Correction Factor Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate \$	1.0620 0.9984 0.1560		COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl		\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	0.5660 0.5660 (0.0907 0.4755 (0.0384 0.4369 0.6139 0.6139	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 5 /therm 4 9 /therm
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/2/01/2020 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 0/101/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change Cost of GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change Cost of GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 Times: Correction Factor Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate S Commodity Cost of Gas Rate S	1.0620 0.9984 0.1560 0.3733		COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl		\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	0.5660 0.5660 (0.0907 0.4755 (0.0384 0.4369 0.6139 0.6139	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 5 /therm 4 9 /therm
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery & LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 12/01/2020 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery & LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery & LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery & LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery & LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery & LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 Aurage Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 S Times: Low Winter Use Ratio (Winter) Times: Correction Factor Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate & S Commodity Cost of Gas Rate & S Indired Cost of Gas Rate & S Indired Cost of Gas Rate & S	1.0620 0.9984 0.1560 0.3733 0.0115 0.0252		COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl		\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	0.5660 0.5660 (0.0907 0.4755 (0.0384 0.4369 0.6139 0.6139	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 5 /therm 4 9 /therm
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery ki LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/2/01/2020 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery ki LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery ki LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery ki LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery ki LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery ki LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 4/01/2021 Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 Times: Correction Factor Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate Commodity Cost of Gas Rate S Adjustment Cost of Gas Rate S	1.0620 0.9984 0.1560 0.3733 0.0115		COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl		\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	0.5660 0.5660 (0.0907 0.4755 (0.0384 0.4369 0.6139 0.6139	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 5 /therm 4 9 /therm
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery & LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 12/01/2020 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery & LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery & LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery & LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery & LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery & LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 Aurage Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 S Times: Low Winter Use Ratio (Winter) Times: Correction Factor Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate & S Commodity Cost of Gas Rate & S Indired Cost of Gas Rate & S Indired Cost of Gas Rate & S	1.0620 0.9984 0.1560 0.3733 0.0115 0.0252		COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl		\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	0.5660 0.5660 (0.0907 0.4755 (0.0384 0.4369 0.6139 0.6139	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 5 /therm 4 9 /therm
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery at LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/2/01/2020 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery at LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 0/10/1/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery at LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery at LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery at LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery at LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery at LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 4/01/2021 Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 Times: Correction Factor Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate Commodity Cost of Gas Rate Adjustment Cost of Gas Rate Adjusted C&I Low Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate	1.0620 0.9984 0.1560 0.3733 0.0115 0.0252	Maximum	COGsi COGsi COGsi COGsi COGsi COGsi (COG +	25%)	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	0.566((0.090) 0.475; (0.038) 0.436(0.436(0.436(0.436(0.613) 0.613(0.707)	0 /therm 0 /therm 7] 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 4 9 /therm 5
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/2/01/2020 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 STimes: Low Winter Use Ratio (Winter) Times: Correction Factor Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate Commodity Cost of Gas Rate S Adjusted Casi Low Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate S Adjusted Casi Low Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate \$ HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 11/01/20	1.0620 0.9984 0.1560 0.3733 0.0115 0.0252	Maximum	COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl	25%)	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	0.566((0.090) 0.475; (0.038) 0.436(0.436(0.436(0.436(0.613) 0.613(0.707)	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 5 /therm 4 9 /therm
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 12/01/2020 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change mand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate S Commodity Cost of Gas Rate S Adjusted C&I Low Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate & Adjusted C&I Cost of Gas Rate & S HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 11/01/20 \$ II Gas Rate & II Gas Rate & S & Adjusted C&I Low Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate & S & II GB WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 11/01/20 & S & II GB WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 11/01/20 & S & II GB WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 11/01/20 & S & II GB WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 11/01/20 & S & II GB WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 11/01/20 & S & S & II GB WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 11/01/20 & S & S & S & S & S & S & S &	1.0620 0.9984 0.1560 0.3733 0.0115 0.0252	Maximum	COGwl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl	25%)	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	0.5664 (0.990) 0.4755 (0.0388 0.4364 0.04364 0.04364 0.04364 0.04364 0.04364 0.04364 0.04364 0.04364 0.07073 0.7073	0 /therm 0 /therm 7] 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 4 9 /therm 5 2 /therm
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery SLOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 12/01/2020 Anarge in Rate due to change in under/over recovery SLOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 Anarge in Rate due to change in under/over recovery SLOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 Anarge in Rate due to change in under/over recovery SLOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 STimes: Low Winter Use Ratio (Winter) Times: Correction Factor Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate S Adjusted Cost of Gas Rate S SLOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 11/01/20 STIMES: SUPPORT	1.0620 0.9984 0.1560 0.3733 0.0115 0.0252	Maximum	COGsi COGsi COGsi COGsi COGsi COGsi (COG +	25%)	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	0.5664 (0.990) 0.4765 (0.0384 0.4364 0.5664 0.4364 0.5674 0.5674 0.5674 0.5655 0.5655 0.5655 0.5655 0.55555 0.555555 0.555555 0.555555 0.555555 0.555555 0.555555 0.555555 0.555555 0.555555 0.555555 0.555555 0.555555 0.555555 0.555555 0.555555 0.55555500000000	0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 8) 5 /therm 9 /therm 5 2 /therm 2 /therm 2 /therm
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/2/01/2020 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 0/10/1/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 0/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 0/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 0/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 0/01/2021 Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 Times: Correction Factor Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate S Commodity Cost of Gas Rate S Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate S Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate S Adjusted Cast I Gas Rate S	1.0620 0.9984 0.1560 0.3733 0.0115 0.0252	Maximum	COGwl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl (COG + COGwl	25%)	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	0.5666 0.5666 0.0383 0.4363 0.0384 0.6133 0.7075 0.556 0.5565	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 4 9 /therm 5 2 /therm 2 /therm 7)
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 12/01/2020 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate S Commodity Cost of Gas Rate S Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate S Adjusted C&I Low Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate S #I HGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 11/01/20 Attract of Gas Rate S Adjusted C&I Low Winter Use Cost OF GAS RATE - 12/01/202 Ante Ninter USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021	1.0620 0.9984 0.1560 0.3733 0.0115 0.0252	Maximum	COGwl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl	25%)	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	0.5666 (0.090) 0.475; (0.0384 0.0384 0.0384 0.0384 0.5244 0.0889 0.5244 0.0889 0.5245 0.5555; (0.0990) 0.5555; (0.0990) 0.4644	0 /therm 7)
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery ALLOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/2/01/2020 Hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery ALLOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery ALLOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery ALLOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery ALLOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 STIMES: Low Winter USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 Times: Correction Factor Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate SUMMER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate SUMMERY Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate SUMMERY Adjusted Cost of Gas Rate SUMMERY Adjusted Cost of Gas Rate Adjusted Cost of GAS RATE - 1/01/20 HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/20 Ange in rate due to change in under/over recovery AI HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/20 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery AI HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/20 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery AI HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/20 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery AI HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/220 hange in Inter due to change in under/over recovery AI HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/220 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery AI HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/220 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery AI HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/220 hange in Inter due to change in under/over recovery AI HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/220 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery AI HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/220 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery AI H	1.0620 0.9984 0.1560 0.3733 0.0115 0.0252	Maximum	COGwl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl (COG + COGwl	25%)	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	0.5566 0.0566 0.0475; (0.0388 0.5242 0.5545; 0.5545; 0.5555; 0.5555; 0.5555; 0.5555; 0.5555; 0.0565; 0.04644; 0.0388	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 9 /therm 5 2 /therm 7) 2 /therm 7) 5 /therm 8)
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/2/01/2020 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 0/10/1/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 0/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 0/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 0/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 0/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 0/01/2021 Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 Times: Correction Factor Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate S Adjustment Cost of Gas Rate S Adjusted C&I Low Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate \$ Adjusted C&I Gas RATE - 1/01/20 hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery &I HGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/101/20 hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery &I HGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/201/2021 hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery &I HGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/201/2021 hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery &I HGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/201/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I HGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/201/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I HGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021	1.0620 0.9984 0.1560 0.3733 0.0115 0.0252	Maximum	COGwl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl (COG + COGsh COGsh	25%)	\$ \$	0.5566 (0.090) 0.475; (0.0388 0.5244 0.0894 0.6133 0.7073 0.5555; (0.090) 0.4554 (0.0388 0.4255	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 0 5 /therm 9 /therm 5 2 /therm 2 /therm 5 /therm 5 /therm 7) 7 5 /therm
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery àl LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/2/01/2020 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery àl LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 0/10/1/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery àl LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery àl LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery al LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 4/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery al LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 4/01/2021 Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 STimes: Low Winter Use Ratio (Winter) Times: Correction Factor Gas Rate Stadysted Cost of Gas Rate St	1.0620 0.9984 0.1560 0.3733 0.0115 0.0252	Maximum	COGwl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl (COG + COGsh COGsh	25%)	\$ \$	0.5566 0.0566 0.0475; (0.0388 0.5242 0.5545; 0.5545; 0.5555; 0.5555; 0.5555; 0.5555; 0.5555; 0.0565; 0.04644; 0.0388	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 0 5 /therm 9 /therm 5 2 /therm 2 /therm 5 /therm 5 /therm 7) 7 5 /therm
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/2/01/2020 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery &I LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 S Times: Correction Factor Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate S Commodity Cost of Gas Rate S Adjusted CAI Low Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate S Adjusted CAI Low Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate S HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/101/20 hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery A HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/101/20 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery A HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/101/20 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery A HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/20 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery A HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/20 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery A HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/20 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery A HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/20 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery A HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/20 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery A HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/20 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery A HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/201 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery A HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery A HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery A HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/	1.0620 0.9984 0.1560 0.3733 0.0115 0.0252	Maximum	COGwl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl (COG + COGsh COGsh	25%)	\$ \$	0.5566 0.5566 0.4753 (0.0390 0.4753 (0.0392 0.4763 0.4364 0.0894 0.6133 0.7073 0.55555 (0.900) 0.4644 (0.0383 0.4625 0.4684 0.4255 0.4685 0.4685 0.4685 0.4685 0.4685 0.4685 0.4685 0.4685 0.4685 0.4685 0.4685 0.4755 0.45555 0.4555 0.4555 0.4555 0.455555 0.455555 0.455555 0.455555 0.455555 0.455555 0.455555 0.455555 0.4555555 0.4555555 0.4555555 0.4555555 0.45555555 0.4555555 0.4555555555 0.4555555 0.4555555 0.4555555 0.4555555 0.45555555 0.4555555 0.45555555 0.455555555 0.45555555 0.455555555 0.45555555 0.45555555555 0.4555555555555555555555555555555555555	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 5 /therm 9 /therm 5 /therm 5 2 /therm 7 /therm 0 7 /therm 0 7 /therm
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery 41 LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 12/01/2020 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery 43 LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery 43 LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery 43 LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery 43 LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery 43 LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change munder/over recovery 43 LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 4/01/2021 Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 54 LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 4/01/2021 55 Commodity Cost of Gas Rate 56 Commodity Cost of Gas Rate 57 Commodity Cost of Gas Rate 58 Adjustment Cost of Gas Rate 59 Adjusted C&I Low Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate 50 Adjusted C&I Low Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate 51 HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 11/01/20 51 Adjusted De change in under/over recovery 53 HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 12/01/2021 54 HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 12/01/2021 54 HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 54 HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 54 HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 54 HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 54 HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 54 HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 54 HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 55 Adjusted C&I Low Winter Use Cost of CAS RATE - 01/01/2021 55 Adjusted Use Change in under/over recovery 54 HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 55 Adjusted WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 55 Adjusted Use Change in under/over recovery 54 HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 55 Adjusted WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 55 Adjusted WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 55 Adjusted Use Change in under/over recovery 55 Adjusted WINTER WISE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01	1.0620 0.9984 0.1560 0.3733 0.0115 0.0252	Maximum	COGwl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsh COGsh COGsh COGwl	25%)	\$ \$	0.5666 0.5666 0.0900 0.4755 0.4366 0.03894 0.6133 0.7073 0.55555 0.55555 0.55555 0.03894 0.4255 0.03894 0.4255 0.03894 0.4255 0.03894 0.4255 0.03894 0.4255 0.03894 0.4255 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03895 0.03855 0.03855 0.03855 0.03855 0.03855 0.03855 0.03855 0.03855 0.038555 0.038555 0.038555 0.03855555555555555555555555555555555555	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 5 /therm 9 /therm 5 2 /therm 2 /therm 7) /therm 8) 7 /therm 0 7 /therm 4
Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate \$ Al LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 12/01/2020 Shange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery SAI LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 Shange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery SAI LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 Shange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery SAI LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 Shange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery SAI LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 Shange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery SAI LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 S Times: Low Winter Use Ratio (Winter) Times: Correction Factor Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate S Adjusted CSI Low Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate S Adjusted CSI Low Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate S Adjusted CSI Low Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate S SAI HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 11/01/20 S Stange in rate due to change in under/over recovery S SAI HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 12/01/2021 S Stange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery S <td< td=""><td>1.0620 0.9984 0.1560 0.3733 0.0115 0.0252</td><td>Maximum</td><td>COGwl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl (COG + COGsh COGsh</td><td>25%)</td><td>\$ \$</td><td>0.5566 0.5566 0.4753 (0.0390 0.4753 (0.0392 0.4763 0.4364 0.0894 0.6133 0.7073 0.55555 (0.900) 0.4644 (0.0383 0.4625 0.4684 0.4255 0.4685 0.4685 0.4685 0.4685 0.4685 0.4685 0.4685 0.4685 0.4685 0.4685 0.4685 0.4755 0.45555 0.4555 0.4555 0.4555 0.455555 0.455555 0.455555 0.455555 0.455555 0.455555 0.455555 0.455555 0.4555555 0.4555555 0.4555555 0.4555555 0.45555555 0.4555555 0.4555555555 0.4555555 0.4555555 0.4555555 0.4555555 0.45555555 0.4555555 0.45555555 0.455555555 0.45555555 0.455555555 0.45555555 0.45555555555 0.4555555555555555555555555555555555555</td><td>0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 5 /therm 9 /therm 5 2 /therm 2 /therm 7) /therm 8) 7 /therm 0 7 /therm 4</td></td<>	1.0620 0.9984 0.1560 0.3733 0.0115 0.0252	Maximum	COGwl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl (COG + COGsh COGsh	25%)	\$ \$	0.5566 0.5566 0.4753 (0.0390 0.4753 (0.0392 0.4763 0.4364 0.0894 0.6133 0.7073 0.55555 (0.900) 0.4644 (0.0383 0.4625 0.4684 0.4255 0.4685 0.4685 0.4685 0.4685 0.4685 0.4685 0.4685 0.4685 0.4685 0.4685 0.4685 0.4755 0.45555 0.4555 0.4555 0.4555 0.455555 0.455555 0.455555 0.455555 0.455555 0.455555 0.455555 0.455555 0.4555555 0.4555555 0.4555555 0.4555555 0.45555555 0.4555555 0.4555555555 0.4555555 0.4555555 0.4555555 0.4555555 0.45555555 0.4555555 0.45555555 0.455555555 0.45555555 0.455555555 0.45555555 0.45555555555 0.4555555555555555555555555555555555555	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 5 /therm 9 /therm 5 2 /therm 2 /therm 7) /therm 8) 7 /therm 0 7 /therm 4
Al LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/201/2020 Al LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/201/2020 Albange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery SAI LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/2021 Ahange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery SAI LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 Ahange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery SAI LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 Ahange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery SAI LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 Ahange in Rate due to change on under/over recovery SAI LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 STimes: Low Winter Use Ratio (Winter) Times: Correction Factor Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate S Commodity Cost of Gas Rate S Adjusted C&I Low Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate S Adjusted C&I Low Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate S Adjusted C&I Low Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate S Adjusted C&I Low Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate S Adjusted C&I Low Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate S Adjusted C&I Low Wi	1 0620 0 3984 3 0.1560 5 0.3733 5 0.0115 0 0.252 5 0.5660	Maximum	COGwl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsl COGsh COGsh COGsh COGwl	25%)	\$ \$	0.5666 0.5666 0.0900 0.4755 0.4366 0.03894 0.6133 0.7073 0.55555 0.55555 0.55555 0.03894 0.4255 0.03894 0.4255 0.03894 0.4255 0.03894 0.4255 0.03894 0.4255 0.03894 0.4255 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03895 0.03855 0.03855 0.03855 0.03855 0.03855 0.03855 0.03855 0.03855 0.038555 0.038555 0.038555 0.03855555555555555555555555555555555555	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 5 /therm 9 /therm 5 2 /therm 2 /therm 7) /therm 8) 7 /therm 0 7 /therm 4
Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate \$ Al LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 12/01/2020 Shange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery SAI LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 Shange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery SAI LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 Shange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery SAI LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 Shange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery SAI LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 Shange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery SAI LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 S Times: Low Winter Use Ratio (Winter) Times: Correction Factor Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate S Adjusted CSI Low Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate S Adjusted CSI Low Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate S Adjusted CSI Low Winter Use Cost of Gas Rate S SAI HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 11/01/20 S Stange in rate due to change in under/over recovery S SAI HIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 12/01/2021 S Stange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery S <td< td=""><td>1 0620 0 9984 0 0984 0 0.1560 0 0.1560 0 0.155 0 0.0252 0 0.5660 0 0.5660 0 0.5660 0 0.1471</td><td>Maximum</td><td>COGwi COGsi COGsi COGsi COGsi COGsi (COG + COGwi COGwi COGwi COGwi</td><td>25%)</td><td>\$ \$</td><td>0.5664 (0.090) 0.4755 (0.0388 0.6384 0.624 0.624 0.624 0.624 0.7073 0.5555 0.6555 0.6555 0.6555 0.0894 0.4265 0.0894 0.6033</td><td>0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 9 /therm 5 /therm 2 /therm 7) 5 5 /therm 8) 7 /therm 8) 7 /therm 8) 7 /therm 1 /therm</td></td<>	1 0620 0 9984 0 0984 0 0.1560 0 0.1560 0 0.155 0 0.0252 0 0.5660 0 0.5660 0 0.5660 0 0.1471	Maximum	COGwi COGsi COGsi COGsi COGsi COGsi (COG + COGwi COGwi COGwi COGwi	25%)	\$ \$	0.5664 (0.090) 0.4755 (0.0388 0.6384 0.624 0.624 0.624 0.624 0.7073 0.5555 0.6555 0.6555 0.6555 0.0894 0.4265 0.0894 0.6033	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 9 /therm 5 /therm 2 /therm 7) 5 5 /therm 8) 7 /therm 8) 7 /therm 8) 7 /therm 1 /therm
Air Low WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/201/2020 Air Low WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/201/2020 Hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery Air Low WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/2021 Hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery Bit Low WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 Hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery Bit Low WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 Hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery Bit Low WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 4/01/2021 Hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery Bit Low WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 4/01/2021 Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 Strimes: Low Winter Use Ratio (Winter) Times: Convection Factor Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate Adjusted Cost of Gas Rate Stridet Cost of Gas Rate Adjusted Cost of Gas Rate Stal HGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 11/01/20 Hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery Bit HGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 12/01/2021 Hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery Bit HGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/2021 Hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery Bit HGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 </td <td>1 0620 0 3984 3 0.1560 5 0.3733 5 0.0115 0 0.252 5 0.5660</td> <td>Maximum</td> <td>COGwi COGsi COGsi COGsi COGsi COGsi (COG + COGwi COGwi COGwi COGwi</td> <td>25%)</td> <td>\$ \$</td> <td>0.5666 0.5666 0.0900 0.4755 0.4366 0.03894 0.6133 0.7073 0.55555 0.55555 0.55555 0.03894 0.4255 0.03894 0.4255 0.03894 0.4255 0.03894 0.4255 0.03894 0.4255 0.03894 0.4255 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03895 0.03855 0.03855 0.03855 0.03855 0.03855 0.03855 0.03855 0.03855 0.038555 0.038555 0.038555 0.03855555555555555555555555555555555555</td> <td>0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 9 /therm 5 /therm 2 /therm 7) 5 5 /therm 8) 7 /therm 8) 7 /therm 8) 7 /therm 1 /therm</td>	1 0620 0 3984 3 0.1560 5 0.3733 5 0.0115 0 0.252 5 0.5660	Maximum	COGwi COGsi COGsi COGsi COGsi COGsi (COG + COGwi COGwi COGwi COGwi	25%)	\$ \$	0.5666 0.5666 0.0900 0.4755 0.4366 0.03894 0.6133 0.7073 0.55555 0.55555 0.55555 0.03894 0.4255 0.03894 0.4255 0.03894 0.4255 0.03894 0.4255 0.03894 0.4255 0.03894 0.4255 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03894 0.03895 0.03855 0.03855 0.03855 0.03855 0.03855 0.03855 0.03855 0.03855 0.038555 0.038555 0.038555 0.03855555555555555555555555555555555555	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 9 /therm 5 /therm 2 /therm 7) 5 5 /therm 8) 7 /therm 8) 7 /therm 8) 7 /therm 1 /therm
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery 41 LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 12/01/2020 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery 43 LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 10/101/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery 43 LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery 43 LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery 43 LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery 44 LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery 45 LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change mand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 54 LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 Times: Correction Factor Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 55 Low Winter Use COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/20 56 LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/20 57 Linder: Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 58 LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/20 59 LINDER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/20 50 LINDER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/20 50 LINDER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/20 51 LIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/20 52 LINDER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/20 53 LIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/20 54 LIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/20 54 LIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/20 54 LIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/201 54 LIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/202 54 LIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/202 54 LIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/202 54 LIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/202 54 LIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/202 54 LIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/202 54 LIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/202 54 LIGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/01/202 55 LINDER LINDER LINDER/OVER RECOVERY 55 LINDER LINDER LINDER/OVER RECOVERY 55 LINDER LINDER LINDER/OVER RECOVERY 55 LINDER LINDER LINDER LINDER/OVER RECOVERY 56 LINDER LINDER L	1 0620 0 9984 0 9984 0 0.1560 0 0.252 0 0.252 0 0.252 0 0.5660 0 5660 0 5660 0 5660	Maximum	COGwi COGsi COGsi COGsi COGsi COGsi (COG + COGwi COGwi COGwi COGwi	25%)	\$ \$	0.5664 (0.090) 0.4755 (0.0388 0.6384 0.624 0.624 0.624 0.624 0.7073 0.5555 0.6555 0.6555 0.6555 0.0894 0.4265 0.0894 0.6033	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 9 /therm 5 /therm 2 /therm 7) 5 5 /therm 8) 7 /therm 8) 7 /therm 8) 7 /therm 1 /therm
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery àl LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/20/1/2020 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery àl LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 0/10/1/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery àl LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery al LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery al LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 4/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery al LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 4/01/2021 Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 STimes: Low Winter Use Ratio (Winter) Times: Correction Factor Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate = \$ Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate = \$ Adjusted Use to change in under/over recovery Al HGM WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/10/1/20 Ahange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery Al HGM WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery Al HGM WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery Al HGM WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery Al HGM WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery Al	1 0620 0 9984 0 9984 0 0.1560 0 0.252 0 0.252 0 0.5660 0 5660 0 5660	Maximum	COGwi COGsi COGsi COGsi COGsi COGsi (COG + COGwi COGwi COGwi COGwi	25%)	\$ \$	0.5664 (0.090) 0.4755 (0.0388 0.6384 0.624 0.624 0.624 0.624 0.7073 0.5555 0.6555 0.6555 0.6555 0.0894 0.4265 0.0894 0.6033	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 9 /therm 5 /therm 2 /therm 7) 5 5 /therm 8) 7 /therm 8) 7 /therm 8) 7 /therm 1 /therm
Al LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 12/01/2020 Al LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 12/01/2020 Albange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery Al LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 01/01/2021 Ahange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery Al LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 20/01/2021 Ahange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery Al LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 Ahange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery Al LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 Al LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 Stal LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 3/01/2021 Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 Times: Correction Factor Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate Commodity Cost of Gas Rate Stal HGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 11/01/20 Hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery Al HGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 10/01/2021 Hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery Al HGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 Hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery Al HGH WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 Hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery	1 0620 0 9984 0 9984 0 01560 0 01560 0 0252 0 05660 0 05660 0 05660 0 0471 0 9880 0 9984 0 01471 0 9880 0 9984 0 015733	Maximum	COGwi COGsi COGsi COGsi COGsi COGsi (COG + COGwi COGwi COGwi COGwi	25%)	\$ \$	0.5664 (0.090) 0.4755 (0.0388 0.6384 0.624 0.624 0.624 0.624 0.7073 0.5555 0.6555 0.6555 0.6555 0.0894 0.4265 0.0894 0.6033	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 9 /therm 5 /therm 2 /therm 7) 5 5 /therm 8) 7 /therm 8) 7 /therm 8) 7 /therm 1 /therm
hange in rate due to change in under/over recovery àl LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/20/1/2020 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery àl LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 0/10/1/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery àl LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery al LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery al LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 4/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery al LOW WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 4/01/2021 Average Demand Cost of Gas Rate Effective 11/01/20 STimes: Low Winter Use Ratio (Winter) Times: Correction Factor Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate = \$ Adjusted Demand Cost of Gas Rate = \$ Adjusted Use to change in under/over recovery Al HGM WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 1/10/1/20 Ahange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery Al HGM WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery Al HGM WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery Al HGM WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery Al HGM WINTER USE COST OF GAS RATE - 2/01/2021 hange in Rate due to change in under/over recovery Al	1.0620 0.9994 0.9994 0.01560 0.0252 0.0252 0.05660 0.5660 0.5660 0.5660 0.9994 0.9994 0.01452 0.01452 0.01452	Maximum	COGwi COGsi COGsi COGsi COGsi COGsi (COG + COGwi COGwi COGwi COGwi	25%)	\$ \$	0.5664 (0.090) 0.4755 (0.0388 0.6384 0.624 0.624 0.624 0.624 0.7073 0.5555 0.6555 0.6555 0.6555 0.0894 0.4265 0.0894 0.6033	0 /therm 0 /therm 7) 3 /therm 8) 5 /therm 9 /therm 5 /therm 2 /therm 7) 5 5 /therm 8) 7 /therm 8) 7 /therm 8) 7 /therm 1 /therm

ISSUED: March 23, 2021

ISSUED BY: /s/Susan L. Fleck Susan L. Fleck TITLE: President

EFFECTIVE: April 01, 2021